were netting with the equity component instead of netting with the liability component of the Convertible

Bonds 2019.

The Group understated interest expenses on the Convertible Bonds 2019 and understated share-

based payment expenses for the year ended 31 March 2018 by approximately HK$3,782,000 and

HK$41,654,000, respectively. In addition, the Group understated the equity component of the Convertible

Bonds 2019 as at 31 March 2018 by approximately HK$58,047,000 and overstated the liability component

of the Convertible Bonds 2019 as at 31 March 2018 by approximately HK$11,453,000.

10

The following tables disclose the restatements that have been made in order to reflect the above

corrections to each of the line items in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as previously

reported for the year ended 31 March 2018 and consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

March 2018 as previously reported:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018

As previously

reported

Effect of prior

year’s

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 115,725 115,725

Cost of sales (58,038) (58,038)

Gross profit 57,687 57,687

Other income 5,922 5,922

Other gains and losses, net (13,898) (41,654) (55,552)

Selling and distribution expenses (890) (890)

Administrative expenses (56,018) 250 (55,768)

Finance costs (21,589) (3,782) (25,371)

Share of profit of associates 1,436 – 1,436

Loss before income tax from continuing operations (27,350) (45,186) (72,536)

Income tax expense (4,033) (835) (4,868)

Loss for the year from continuing operations (31,383) (46,021) (77,404)

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from discontinued operations 45,648 – 45,648

Profit (loss) for the year 14,265 (46,021) (31,756)

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

– Exchange differences arising on translation of

foreign operations 3,851 – 3,851

Item that was reclassified to profit or loss:

– Exchange differences reclassified to profit or

loss upon disposal of subsidiaries (12,693) – (12,693)

11

As previously

reported

Effect of prior

year’s

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other comprehensive loss for the year,

net of income tax (8,842) – (8,842)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year,

net of income tax 5,423 (46,021) (40,598)

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 14,704 (46,021) (31,317)

Non-controlling interests (439) – (439)

14,265 (46,021) (31,756)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 5,834 (46,021) (40,187)

Non-controlling interests (411) – (411)

5,423 (46,021) (40,598)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to owners of

the Company

From continuing and discontinued operations

Basic and diluted (HK cents) 0.62 (1.32)

From continuing operations

Basic and diluted (HK cents) (1.30) (3.24)

From discontinuing operations

Basic and diluted (HK cents) 1.92 1.92

12

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018

As previously

reported

Effect of prior

year’s

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,343 – 1,343

Other intangible assets 49,432 – 49,432

Goodwill 79,465 – 79,465

Interests in associates 97,711 – 97,711

Deposit 36,580 – 36,580

264,531 – 264,531

CURRENT ASSETS

Contingent consideration receivable 1,335 – 1,335

Inventories 5,610 – 5,610

Loan receivables 283,136 – 283,136

Trade and other receivables, prepayments and

deposits 45,201 – 45,201

Derivative financial asset 28,854 – 28,854

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 23,655 – 23,655

Bank balances and cash 67,013 – 67,013

454,804 – 454,804

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables and accruals 104,680 – 104,680

Tax payable 3,948 – 3,948

Convertible bonds 206,784 (11,453) 195,331

315,412 (11,453) 303,959

NET CURRENT ASSETS 139,392 11,453 150,845

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 403,923 11,453 415,376

13

As previously

reported

Effect of prior

year’s

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Promissory notes 18,118 – 18,118

Deferred tax liabilities 8,833 (573) 8,260

26,951 (573) 26,378

NET ASSETS 376,972 12,026 388,998

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 23,788 – 23,788

Reserves 360,471 12,026 372,497

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF

THE COMPANY 384,259 12,026 396,285

Non-controlling interests (7,287) – (7,287)

TOTAL EQUITY 376,972 12,026 388,998

The amounts disclosed above for the 2018 reporting period and for the financial position as at 31 March

2018 are before restatements for the change in accounting policy disclosed in Note 2.

The restatements have no impact to the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended

31 March 2018 as the restatements are non-cash nature.

14

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the Directors, being the chief operating decision makers, for the purposes of

resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods or services